
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Middleton Community 
Centre, Acre Road, LS10 4JQ 
Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel (Chair) Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;

P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;

J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Guy Close
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 88667
  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 14 JUNE 2017

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 June 2017.

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  RAISING AWARENESS OF WHAT IT MEANS IN 
PRACTICE TO BE A CORPORATE PARENT 
AND THE ROLE OF THE CORPORATE 
PARENTING BOARD

To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Partnership Development and Business Support) 
outlining the role of the Corporate Parenting Board 
and what it means to be a Corporate Parent.

5 - 10

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader setting out the delegated budget position 
for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted.

11 - 
18

10  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader providing a summary of work which the 
Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda.

19 - 
28

11  DATE, TINE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 7.00pm at Leeds 
Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

1 Late Items 
There were no late items.

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests 
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared at the meeting; however the 
following mater was brought to the attention of the Community Committee for 
information:
Councillor Blake advised that she had an interest in an application for 
wellbeing funding as she was a member of Leeds United Foundation, 
although was not involved in the application.

3 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence.

4 Minutes - 15 February 2017 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Open Forum 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

No matters were raised on this occasion.

6 Community Committee Appointments 2017-18 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the Community 
Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Community 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the Corporate 
Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to determine 
the appointments to these groups and organisations.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:

Outside Bodies
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid Judith Blake

Belle Isle Tenant Management Kim Groves

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Organisation (BITMO) Paul Truswell

Holbeck Elderly Aid Adam Ogilvie

Middleton Elderly Aid Kim Groves

Inner South Local Housing Advisory 
Panel

Adam Ogilvie
Elizabeth Nash
Paul Truswell 

Community Lead Members
Environment & Community Safety Adam Ogilvie (Environment)

Mohammed Iqbal (Community 
Safety)

Childrens Services Angela Gabriel

Employment, Skills and Welfare Kim Groves

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care

Paul Truswell (Focusing on Health 
and Wellbeing) 
Patrick Davey (Focusing on Adult 
Social Care)

Childrens’ Services Cluster 
Partnership Representatives
Beeston and Cottingley and Middleton Adam Ogilvie

Judith Blake
JESS (Joint extended schools and 
services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle 
Isle and Hunslet) 

Angela Gabriel
Mohammed Iqbal
Kim Groves

Corporate Parenting Board Angela Gabriel

The Chair also asked for a representative from each ward to sit on each Sub 
group and agreement was reached as follows.  

Champion/ Chair Beeston & Holbeck City & Hunslet Middleton 
Park

Environment
 Cllr Ogilvie

Cllr Ogilvie Cllr Iqbal Cllr Groves

Community Safety
Cllr Iqbal

Cllr Ogilvie Cllr Iqbal Cllr Truswell

Childrens Services   
Cllr Gabriel

Cllr Gabriel Cllr Davey Cllr Blake 

Employment Skills 
and Welfare  
Cllr Groves

Cllr Ogilvie Cllr Nash Cllr Groves

Health & Well 
Being  
Cllr Truswell

Cllr Truswell

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Older Persons  Cllr 
Davey

Cllr Gabriel Cllr Davey  Cllr Groves 

7 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 
The Community Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management; seeking Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner South 
Community to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP) on the basis of one 
Member per ward.
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP):
Councillor Ogilvie – Beeston & Holbeck;
Councillor Truswell – Middleton Park; and
Councillor Nash – City & Hunslet.

8 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager and Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer 
presented the report. 

Alison Dixon and Satbinder Soor from LCC Youth Services attended the 
meeting and provided the Committee with information in support of the 
applications (Kicks Project, Middleton Park Youth Service Activity Days and 
Youth Service Provision) from the Youth Service. Members were keen to 
receive information detailing the take-up of places from across the three 
wards, the programme of events and evidence of the value of the activities for 
the participants and wider community.
RESOLVED –

a) That the contents of the report be noted
b) That the revenue projects listed at Table 1 to the report, be noted
c) To agree the proposed ring fencing arrangements for 2017/18 as set 

out in paras 11-19 of the report, with the exception of:
a. City & Hunslet Community Skips £2,000 agreed
b. Beeston & Holbeck Community Skips £2,000 agreed
c. City & Hunslet Christmas Lights £1,970.00 agreed

d) To note the Activities Fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2 
e) To note the Capital Budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3 
f) That the Wellbeing applications be determined as follows:

i. Harlech Street Bin Yard improvements – LCC EAT – City & Hunslet 
ward - £7,000.00 – Approved 

ii. Beeston Festival – Beeston Festival Committee – Beeston & Holbeck 
and City & Hunslet wards - £5,000 – Approved

iii. Belle Isle Gala – Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation – 
Middleton Park ward - £4,200.00 – Approved 

iv. Irish Arts Foundation Community Participation & Learning Programme 
– Irish Arts Foundation – Beeston & Holbeck and City & Hunslet wards 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

- £2,250.00 – Deferred for receipt of information on where events are 
held

v. Kicks Project – LCC Youth Service – Beeston & Holbeck and City & 
Hunslet wards - £5,040.00 – Approved

vi. How To 7.. Belated Fun Palace of Fear – Slung Low - Beeston & 
Holbeck and City & Hunslet wards - £2,750.00 – Approved

vii. Inner South Christmas Lights – LCC – all 3 wards - £14,370 – 
Approved

viii. Hanging Baskets & Plants – LCC Parks & Countryside – Middleton 
Park ward - £3,360.85 – Approved

ix.  DAZL Inner South Activity Programme – DAZL – Middleton Park ward 
- £2,345.00 – Approved

x.  Middleton Park Youth Service Activity Days – LCC Youth Service – 
Middleton Park ward - £3,000.00 – Approved

xi. Youth Service Provision – LCC Youth Services - Beeston & Holbeck 
and City & Hunslet wards - £12,855.00 – Approved

g) That the small grants position be noted.

9 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities 
identified by the Inner South CC.

The following information was appended to the report:
 Employment, Skills and Welfare Board infographic detailing the 2016 

priorities and successes
 ‘Third Sector Leeds Goes Local’ report on the Tackling Poverty in 

Leeds workshop
 Social media highlights for the Inner South CC

The following were in attendance:

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager
Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer.

Discussions covered the following additional issues:
- Update on the Dog Fouling Campaign launched by the environmental 

sub group and the request for intelligence on hot-spots in the locality to 
focus resources. 

-  Highways issues across the locality
- Further information and invitations to the ‘Big Get Together’ on 

Saturday 17th June 2017
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

10 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 6th 
September 2017 at 7.00pm (venue to be confirmed)

Page 4



Report of: Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer

Report to: Inner South Community Committee

Report author: Hannah Lamplugh   07891279304

Date: 10th August 2017 To comment

Title:  Raising awareness of what it means in practice to be a Corporate Parent and the 
role of the Corporate Parenting Board.

Purpose of report:

1. This report briefly outlines the role of the Corporate Parenting Board and aims to increase 
understanding of the role of the Childrens Champion and what being a Corporate Parent 
means.

2. Cllr Gabriel is a children’s champion for the Inner South and member of the Corporate 
Parenting Board (CPB). In September and November 2016 members of the Corporate 
Parenting Board were invited to attend an induction session planned by Rob Murray (Head 
of Service for Looked After Children), Jancis Andrew (Head of Virtual School) and Hannah 
Lamplugh (Voice and Influence Lead).  In December 2016  young people on the Have a 
Voice Council (Children in Care Council) and Care Leavers Council took over the Corporate 
Parenting Board. Prior to this meeting they asked members of the Corporate Parenting 
Board to let them know three things they planned to do as a result of the induction session 
which included  the following suggestions:

 Explain to members of my community committee what my role on the corporate parenting 
board means in practice.

 Request for all community committee reports to consider and record the impact of decisions 
on looked after children and care leavers.

 Share and explain the looked after children and young people’s promise, care leavers 
pledge and new belongings action plan with your community committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



As a result of these suggestions, Cllr Gabriel requested support to run an awareness 
raising session for all members of the Inner South Community Committee, using 
activities that were developed for the induction session and takeover meeting. 

Background information:

What is corporate parenting?  

3. When a child or young person cannot live with their birth family for whatever reason 
and becomes looked after, parental responsibility transfers to the local authority; this 
is referred to as corporate parenting. Although it does not have a formal legal 
definition, it is commonly understood to mean that officers and elected members of 
the local authority have a responsibility to take the same interest in the progress, 
att
[...]
nformation which will include a guide on being a corporate 
parent, glossary of terms, information about Have a Voice Council and Care Leavers 
Council and the Local Authorities’ promise to Looked After Children and Young 
People

13.Agenda for the 60 minute session:

1. Introductions and ‘check in’ question;
2. Outcomes of the session;
3. Quiz;
4. Roles and Responsibilities;
5. Local data, information and opportunities.

a. Consultation and engagement

The session is being planned as a result of young people asking Corporate Parents 
what actions they will take following their induction session. 

Young people helped developed the quiz .

b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

Leeds City Council considers equality and diversity in all aspects of care for Children 
Looked After. 

c. Council policies and city priorities

This section is not relevant to this report.

d. Resources and value for money

This section is not relevant to this report.

e. Legal implications, access to information and call in

This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.

f. Risk management

This section is not relevant to this report.

Page 8



14. Conclusion 

Recommendations

Members of the Inner South Community Committee use their increased knowledge and 
understanding of looked after children and young people and corporate parenting to 
consider and act on their own corporate parenting responsibilities. 

Community Committee reports to consider and record the impact of decisions on looked 
after children and care leavers –where this is relevant.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Light Addaquay (07712214452)

Date: Wednesday 6th September 2017 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
Report
Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital Budget agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 14-17)
g. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 18)
h. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(paragraph 19)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to the Wellbeing 
fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate management 
arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equality and diversity; and be unable 
to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

4. Projects eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements; 
crime prevention initiatives or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages. 
In line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide 
services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender (including Trans), marital status, 
race, ethnic origin, age, sexual orientation or disability; under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when carrying 
out their activities. Funding for projects specifically targeted at certain groups is allowed 
under the Equality Act provided there is a clear evidence base for doing so (such as 
activities to promote women’s health through sport projects or a project targeted at 
people with hearing impairments, or one for new migrants to help them integrate). 
Further advice on these can be given on a case by case basis if required.

5. The fund cannot be used to support an organisation’s regular business running costs; it 
cannot fund projects promoting political or religious viewpoints to the exclusion of 
others; projects must represent good value for money and follow Leeds City Council 
Financial Regulations and the Council’s Spending Money Wisely policy; applications 
should provide, where possible, three quotes for any works planned and demonstrate 
how the cost of the project is relative to the scale of beneficiaries; the fund cannot 
support projects which directly result in the business interests of any members of the 
organisation making a profit.

6. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

7. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of 
completed application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. 
Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice following 
consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee cycle.

Main issues

Wellbeing Budget Position 2017/18

8. The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2017/18 is £148,970.00 a 
reduction of £16,170.00 from the previous financial y
[...]
 16 and 18 who have previously participated in 
the programme.

Community Committee priorities: Residents in Inner South have access to 
opportunities to become involved in sport and culture. 

17.  Project Title: 2 x Halos for Zebra Crossing on Elland Road 
 Name of Group or Organisation: Highways (LCC)  
 Amount proposed from Wellbeing Fund 2017/18: £4,000 (Capital)
 Wards Covered: Beeston and Holbeck 
 Project Summary: 
 To pay for the installation of 2x halo and a zebra crossing on Elland Road.

 Community Committee priorities: Residents in Inner South are safe and feel safe.

Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
  

18. Since the last Community Committee on 14th June 2017, the following project has       
been considered and approved by DDN (included in Table 1):

a) Hunslet Community Gala – £2,549.00
b) After School Vocational Training – Hunslet Club - £26,069.00
c) Middleton Heritage Day - £1,036.00
d) Middleton Holiday Activities – LCC Youth Activities - £8,477.00
e) Playbox at Trentham Park - Playful Anywhere CIC -£6,425.00
f) Middleton Park SkateBoard Sessions - £2,700.00

Page 17



 Small Grants Update 2017/18

19.The following table outlines the Inner South small grants position:  

 Ward Split (£)
Amount 

Approved
£

B&H

£

C&H

£

MP

£

 

Available Budget 10,000.00 4000.00 3000.00 3000.00

 

Project Name Organisation     

Qualified Youth Workers Leeds PHAB Club  
 355.76 

           
118.59 237.18

Community Fun Day 51st Leeds 
Brownies  244.95                

81.65 81.65 81.65 

Hanging Baskets and 
Barrier Troughs Beeston in Bloom  1,000.00 500.00 500.00 -   

Middleton Breastfeeding 
Group

Middleton Bosom 
Buddies 500.00

Skelton Grange 
Environment Centre Open 
Day 2017

Friends of Skelton 
Grange 500.00 166.67 166.67 166.66

Total approved  2600.71 748.32 866.91 485.49

Balance Remaining  7,399.29 3,251.68 2,133.09 2,514.51

 Conclusion

20.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated 
Budget Position.

Recommendations

21.Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:

a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d) note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3;

e) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at paragraphs 14-17;

f)  details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision at paragraph 18;

g) note the Small Grants situation in paragraph 19;

 

Page 18



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Martin Hackett (07891 275590)

Date: Wednesday 6th September 2017 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Background information

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, 
functions delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and 
actions, integrated working and locality working.  

Main issues

Updates by theme: Children’s Services, Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

Children & Families sub-group

3. Cllr Gabriel is a children’s champion for the Inner South and member of the Corporate 
Parenting Board.  The Corporate Parenting Board plays a vital role in holding to account 
the Council and wider partnership in relation to outcomes for looked after children and 
care leavers and also in helping to agree the strategic direction and priorities for service.

4. Cllr Gabriel 
[...]
inimum of 14 days’ notice if it intends to remove any planter. This information 

to be provided to Communities Team who will report to Environmental sub-group, Ward Members and 
Highways Network Management.

 Network Management to provide Instaplanta a minimum of one months’ notice in the event that 
removal or relocation of the planter is required for the exercise of the functions of the highway 
authority. In such instances Network Management will also provide Communities Team with this 
information

 Temporary relocation of the planter may be required to facilitate access for works on the highway. 
Network Management will provide as much notice as possible to Communities Team. In the case of 
emergency works the planter may have to be moved to enable the works to take place.

Dispute Resolution 

 Covered through Service Level Agreement

Termination 

 Covered through Service Level Agreement

Communities Team Contact:

Light Addaquay  -  light.addaquay@leeds.gov.uk   Tel : 0113 3785787, 07712 214452

Network Management Contacts:

Network Management Inbox – raswa.forms@leeds.gov.uk

North Area – Kenny Harkis – kenny.harkis@leeds.gov.uk  Tel: 07891 273013
Central Area- Chris Musgrave – chris.musgrave@leeds.gov.uk Tel: 07891273002
South Area – Granville Pugh – Granville.pugh@leeds.gov.uk Tel: 07891273004

Page 28

mailto:light.addaquay@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:raswa.forms@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:kenny.harkis@leeds.gov.uk
tel:07891
mailto:chris.musgrave@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:Granville.pugh@leeds.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 14 June 2017
	8 Raising awareness of what it means in practice to be a Corporate Parent and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board
	9 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
	10 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Istaplanta highways process




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell

11 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Iqbal.

12 Minutes - 14 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

13 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Concerns regarding litter and anti-social behaviour at Cross Flatts 
Park.  Contact would be made with Parks Watch and there would be a 
report back.

 Grass cutting – concern that areas had been left in Hunslet Carr which 
weren’t covered by the contractor.

 Concerns regarding removal of rubbish for new tenants.  The 
Committee was informed of problems for a new family who did not 
speak English and had been unable to rectify their situation.  It was 
suggested they attend Dewsbury Road One Stop Centre where 
translation services would be made available.

 Dog fouling campaign – it was too early to tell how successful this had 
been and it was acknowledged there was more enforcement needed in 
certain areas.

 Concerns raised regarding residents who were affected by issues 
related to the managed prostitution zone.  There was due to be a public 
meeting which would include West Yorkshire Police on 3 October 
2017.

14 Raising awareness of what it means in practice to be a Corporate Parent 
and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board 

The report of the Chief Officer, Partnerships, Children and Families outlined 
the role of the Corporate Parenting Board and aimed to increase 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

understanding of the role of the Children’s Champion and what being a 
Corporate Parent meant.

Hannah Lamplugh, Voice and Influential Lead and Jancis Andrew, Head of 
Virtual School presented the report.

The Committee was given a presentation and took part in an interactive quiz 
regarding corporate parenting.

Issues discussed included the following:

 The Council had a Corporate Parenting for all children that came into 
care – this included Elected Members and employees.

 Work streams that are aimed at looked after children including 
professional mentoring schemes to gain workplace experience and 
partnership work with colleges and universities.

 The role of school governors and the aim to increase the number of 
school governors with responsibility for looked after children.

 Highlighting the Corporate Parenting role of Elected Members within 
clusters.

 There was a focus from Ofsted in regards of looked after children and 
corporate parenting.  All schools were required to have a designated 
teacher for with responsibility for looked after children.

 Support for foster carers and kinship carers.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

15 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date
 Details of Capital budget agreed to date
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval
 Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision
 Current position of the Small Grants Budget

Tajinder Virdee, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to applications for funding, remaining 
budgets, delegated decisions and capital funding available.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

With regard to the application from the Irish Arts Foundation, this project was 
not supported as it was difficult to determine how many inner south Leeds 
residents benefited from the project.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted
(2) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted.
(3) That the Youth Activities Fund projects already agreed be noted.
(4) That the capital budgets already agreed be noted.
(5) That the following Wellbeing application not be funded:

o Irish Arts Foundation Community Participation and Learning 
Programme

(6) That the following Wellbeing applications be approved:
o Friends of Middleton Park Summer programme - £3,980
o Premier League KICKS - £5,000
o 2 x Halos for Zebra Crossing on Elland Road - £4,000

(7) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted,
(8) That the Small Grants situation be noted.

16 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a 
summary of work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the Agenda.  The report provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on any 
particular issue.

Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager presented the report.

The following was discussed:

 Children and Families – a summit for Young People was to be 
arranged and would be held at Leeds United Centenary Pavilion.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Attention was brought to the 
Community Led Local Development Project.  How to help women out 
of prostitution was also highlighted as a priority.

 Environment – Members were informed of the Instaplanta project.  
Discussion focussed on where planters would be sited and whether 
there could be control over what was advertised on the planters.

 Community Engagement work.
 Community Centre Discounted lets – there were additional discounts 

not included in the report which led to a total of discounts to the value 
of £20.2k

 Social Media and Communications update.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017

17 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 5.00 p.m. in the Civic Hall, Leeds


